
2013 COON CREEK MASTER LIST (Sorted By Scientific Name) 

 Scientific Name Common Name Family Notes 

 Acer macrophyllum Big leaf maple Aceraceae  

 Achillia millefolium True white yarrow Asteraceae  

 Acmispon (Lotus) scoparius Comm. shrub deer-weed Fabaceae  

 Actaea rubra  Baneberry  Ranunculaceae  

 Adenostoma fasciculatum Chamise Rosaceae  

 Adiantum aleuticum  Finger fern Pteridaceae  

 Adiantum capilllus-veneris Southern maidenhair fern Pteridaceae  

 Agoseris sp. Woodland dandelion Asteraceae  

 Agrostis hooveri Hoover’s bent grass Poaceae  

 Amsinckia spectabilis . Showy fiddle-neck Boraginaceae   

 Anagallis arvensis Scarlet pimpernel Primulaceae  

 Anaphalis margaritacea Pearly everlasting Asteraceae  

 Arctostaphylos pechoensis Pecho manzanita Ericaceae  

 Arctostaphylos spp Manzanita  Ericaceae little apple 

 Arctostaphylos tomentosa  Manzanita Ericaceae  

 Artemisia californica California sage brush Asteraceae  

 Artemisia douglasiana Mugwort Asteraceae  

 Astragalus nuttalii Locoweed; rattle weed  Fabaceae  

 Avena barbata Narrow oat grass Poaceae  

 Avena fatua Common wild oats Poaceae  

 Baccharis pilularis Coyote bush Asteraceae  

 Brassica rapa Field Mustard  Brassicaceae  

 Brassica sp. Mustard Brassicaceae  

 Calandrina ciliata Red maids Montiaceae  

 Calystegia macrostegia Wild Morning Glory Convolvulaceae  

 Cardamine californica Milk maids; toothwort Brassicaceae   

 Carduacea pycnocephalus Italian thistle Asteraceae  

 Carex True sedge Cyperaceae  

 Castilleja affinis Indian paint brush Scrophulariaceae  

 Ceanothus cuneatus Buck brush Rhamnaceae  

 Ceanothus griseus Ceanothus; CA lilac Rhamnaceae  

 Chamomilla suaveolens Pineapple weed Asteraceae  

 Chenopodium californicum Perennial goosefoot Chenopodiaceae  

 Chlorogalum pomeridianum  Soap Plant - Amole  Agavaceae  

 Chrysolepis chrysophylla Golden chinquapin Fagaceae  

 Circium vulgare Bull thistle Asteraceae  

 Cirsium occidentale  Cobweb thistle  Asteraceae  

 Claytonia perfoliata Miner's lettuce Portulacaceae  

 Clematis sp. Old man’s beard Ranunculaceae  

 Conium maculatum Poison hemlock Apiaceae  

 Corethrogyne filaginifolia California daisy Asteraceae  

 Cornus sericea Creek dogwood Cornaceae  



 Croton californicus Croton [parasitic] Euphorbiaceae  

 Cryptantha leiocarpa  Popcorn flower Boraginaceae  

 Cupressus macrocarpa Cypress   Cupressaceae @trail end 

 Cuscuta californica Dodder  Convolvulaceae  

 Delphinium californicum Coast larkspur Ranunculaceae  

 Dendromecon rigida Bush poppy Papaveraceae  

 Dichelostemma capitatum Blue Dicks Themidaceae  

 Distichlos spicata Salt grass Poaceae  

 Dryopteris arguta Wood fern Dryopteridaceae  

 Dudleya lanceolata Dudleya; live-for-ever Crassulaceae  

 Eharta calycina Veldt grass Poaceae  

 Epilobium canum California fuchsia  Rocky slopes  

 Equisetum hyemale Giant scouring rush Equisetaceae  

 Equisetum telmateia Giant horsetail Equisetaceae  

 Eremocarpus setigerus Dove weed  Euphorbiaceae toxic to livestock 

 Ericameria ericoides  Mock heather  Asteraceae  

 Eriogonum parvifolium Coast CA buckwheat Polygonaceae  

 Eriophyllum confertiflorum Int. golden yarrow Asteraceae  

 Eriophyllum stacaedifolium Coast golden yarrow Asteraceae  

 Erysimum insulare Coastal wallflower  Brassicaceae  

 Eschscholzia caespitosa Hillside poppy Papaveraceae   

 Eschscholzia californica California poppy Papaveraceae  

 Eucrypta chryantheemifolia Eucrypta Boraginaceae   

 Euphorbia peplis Petty euphorbia Euphorbiaceae  

 Foeniculum vulgare Sweet fennel - Anise  Apiaceae  

 Fragaria californica Strawberry Rosaceae  

 Fragaria vesca,  Wild strawberry  Rosaceae  

 Fritillaria biflora Chocolate Lily  Liliaceae  

 Galium aparine Common bed straw Rubiaceae  

 Galium nuttalii Bedstraw Rubiaceae  

 Garrya elliptica Coast silk-tassel Garryaceae  

 Geranium sp. Geranium; stork bill Geraniaceae  

 Gnaphalium Everlasting Asteraceae  

 Gnaphalium californicum Pearly everlasting  Asteraceae  

 Hazardia squarrosa Big-tooth golden-bush Asteraceae  

 Helenium puberum  Sneezeweed  Asteraceae  

 Helianthemum scoparium Rush rose Cistaceae  

 Hesperocnide tenella Western stinging nettle Urticaceae  

 Heteromeles arbutifolia Toyon; CA holly, Xmas 
berry Rosaceae  

 Hoita orbicularis Leather root Fagaceae  

 Holodiscus discolor Ocean spray  Rosaceae  

 Juncus lesueurii  Turf rush Juncaceae  

 Juncus patens Gray clump rush Juncaceae  

 Lamarchia aurria Lamarchia Poaceae  



 Lasthenia californica Goldfields Asteraceae  

 Lathyrus vestitus. Wild sweet pea  Fabacee  

 Layia  platyglossa Tidy tips Asteraceae  

 Lepidium sp. Pepper grass Brassicaceae  

 Leymus condensatis Giant rye Poaceae  

 Lithocarpus densiflorus Tanbark oak  Fagaceae  

 Lolium multif/orum  Wild ryegrass  Poaceae  

 Lonicera hispidula  Honey suckle   

 Lonicera interrupta Chaparral honeysuckle Caprifoliaceae  

 Lonicera involucrata Twin flower, twin berry Caprifoliaceae  

 Lotus Herb deer-weed Fabaceae  

 Lotus heermanii  Herb deer-weed  Fabaceae  

 Lunaria Money-wort Brassicaceae  

 Lupinus albifrons interior bush Lupine Fabaceae  

 Lupinus arborius Tree lupine Fabaceae  

 Lupinus bicolor  Bicolor lupine Fabaceae  

 Lupinus chamissonis Coast Silver bush lupine Fabaceae  

 Lupinus hirsutismus Stinging lupine Fabaceae  

 Lupinus latifolius  Broad-leaf lupine Fabaceae  

 Lupinus succulentus Succulent lupine Fabaceae  

 Lupinus truncatus Narrow-leaf lupine Fabaceae  

 Maianthemum (Smilacena) racmosa False Solomon’s seal Ruscaceae   

 Maianthemum (Smilacena) stellata False Solomon’s seal Ruscaceae   

 Marah fabaceus Wild Cucumber manroot Cucurbitaceae  

 Marrubium vulgare Hoare hound Lamiaceae  

 Medacago polymorpha Bur clover Fabaceae  

 Mentha Mint Lamiaceae  

 Microseris sp Microseris Asteraceae  

 Mimulus auriantiacus Shrub monkey flower Phramaceae  

 Mimulus guttatus Monkey flower Scrophulariaceae  

 Monardella odoratissima Coyote mint Lamiaceae  

 Myrica californica California sweet bay Myricaceae  

 Nasella sp. Needle grass Poaceae  

 Nasturtion officinalis Watercress  Braqssicaceae  

 Nicotiana glauca Tree tobacco Solanaceae  

 Oemleria cerasiformis Oso berry Rosaceae  

 Orobanche californica ssp. Jepsonii Broomrape  Orobanchaceae  

 Oxalis Oxalis Oxalidaceae  

 Paeonia californica California peony Paeoniaceae  

 Pedicularis densiflora Indian warrior Orobanchaceae  

 Pentagramma triagularis Gold back fem Pteridaceae  

 Phacelia imbricata Rock phacelia Boraginaceae  

 Phacelia ramosissima Caterpillar phacelia  Boraginaceae  

 Phacelia vicida Sticky phacelia [ Boraginaceae  

 Pholistoma auritum Fiesta Flower Boraginaceae  



 Pickeringia montana Chaparral pea Fabaceae  

 Pinus muricata  Bishop pine Pinaceae  

 Plagiobotries  Popcorn flower Boraginaceae   

 Plantago major  broad-leaf plantain  Plantaginaceae European 

 Platanus racemosa Western sycamore Platanaceae  

 Polypodium californicum Rock fern, polypody   Polypodiaceae  

 Polystichum munitum Sword fem Polypodiaceae  

 Populus fremontii Cottonwood Salicaceae  

 Potentilla glandulosa Cinquefoil  Rosaceae  

 Pteridium aquilinum Bracken fern [] Dennstaedtiaceae toxic in quantity,  
cooking removes some 

 Quercus agrifolia Coast live oak Fagaceae  

 Quercus chrysolepis Canyon live oak Fagaceae  

 Ranunculus californicus California buttercup Ranunculaceae  

 Raphanus sativus Wild radish  -  Brassicaceae European 

 Rhamnus californica California coffee berry Rhamnaceae  

 Rhamnus crocea Red berry Rhamnaceae  

 Ribes menziesii Canyon gooseberry Grossulariaceae  

 Ribes sanguineum Rose Currant Grossulariaceae  

 Ribes speciosum Fuchsia-Flowered 
Gooseberry Grossulariaceae  

 Ribesmalvaceum      -?- Chaparral current Grossulariaceae  

 Rosa califomica  Wild Rose  Rosaceae  

 Rubus parviflorus Thimbleberry Rosaceae  

 Rubus ursinua California black berry Rosaceae  

 Rumex acetosella Sour grass; sheep sorrel Polygonaceae  

 Rumex crispus  Curly dock  Polygonaceae  

 Rumex sp. Dock Polygonaceae  

 Salix lasiolepsis Arroyo Willow Salicaceae  

 Salvia mellifera Black sage Lamiaceae  

 Salvia spathacea Hummingbird sage Lamiaceae  

 Sambucus mexicana blue elderberry Caprifoliaceae  

 Sanicula arguta Sanicle Apiaceae  

 Satureja douglasii Yerba buena Lamiaceae  

 Scrophularia californica California figwort Scrophulariaceae  

 Silene gallica Windmill pink Caryophylaceae  

 Silene laciniata  Indian pink Caryophyllaceae  

 Silybum marianum Milk thistle Asteraceae  

 Solanum douglassii White nightshade Solanaceae  

 Solanum xantii Blue nightshade Solanaceae  

 Solidago californica California goldenrod Asteraceae  

 Sonchus asper Sow thistle Asteraceae   

 Spergularia rubra Ruby Sand-spurry Caryophylaceae  

 Stachys bullata Hedge nettle Lamiaceae  

 Stellaria sp.  Chickweed Caryophyllaceae  

 Symphoocarpos mollis Creeping snow berry Caprifoliaceae  



 Symphoricarpos albus Snow berry Caprifoliaceae  

 Symphoricarpos mollis Snowberry Rubiaceae  

 Taraxacum officinalis Dandelion Asteraceae  

 Tetragonia tetragonioides New Zealand spinach  Aizoaceae  

 Thallicticum fendleri Meadow rue Ranunculaceae  

 Toxicodendron diversilobum Poison Oak  Anacardiaceae causes rash 

 Trientalis latifolia Starflower Primulaceae  

 Trillium angusipetalum Trillium Melanthiaceae  

 Tropaeolum majus Garden nasturtum Tropaeolaceae  

 Umbellularia californica CA bay laurel Lauraceae  

 Urtica dioica  Stinging nettle Urticaceae  

 Vaccinium ovatum Huckleberry Ericaceae  

 Verbena lasiostachys Vervain Verbenaceae  

 Vicia gigantea  vetch Fabaceae  

 Vicia sp.  Vetch Fabaceae  

 Viola sempervirens violet Violaceae  

 Viola sp. Johnny jump up Violaceae  

 Woodwardia fimbriata Chain fern Blechnaceae  
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 Acer macrophyllum Big leaf maple Aceraceae  

 Chlorogalum pomeridianum  Soap Plant - Amole  Agavaceae  

 Tetragonia tetragonioides New Zealand spinach  Aizoaceae  

 Toxicodendron diversilobum Poison Oak  Anacardiaceae causes rash 

 Conium maculatum Poison hemlock Apiaceae  

 Foeniculum vulgare Sweet fennel - Anise  Apiaceae  

 Sanicula arguta Sanicle Apiaceae  

 Achillia millefolium True white yarrow Asteraceae  

 Agoseris sp. Woodland dandelion Asteraceae  

 Anaphalis margaritacea Pearly everlasting Asteraceae  

 Artemisia californica California sage brush Asteraceae  

 Artemisia douglasiana Mugwort Asteraceae  

 Baccharis pilularis Coyote bush Asteraceae  

 Carduacea pycnocephalus Italian thistle Asteraceae  

 Chamomilla suaveolens Pineapple weed Asteraceae  

 Circium vulgare Bull thistle Asteraceae  

 Cirsium occidentale  Cobweb thistle  Asteraceae  

 Corethrogyne filaginifolia California daisy Asteraceae  

 Ericameria ericoides  Mock heather  Asteraceae  

 Eriophyllum confertiflorum Int. golden yarrow Asteraceae  

 Eriophyllum stacaedifolium Coast golden yarrow Asteraceae  

 Gnaphalium Everlasting Asteraceae  

 Gnaphalium californicum Pearly everlasting  Asteraceae  

 Hazardia squarrosa Big-tooth golden-bush Asteraceae  

 Helenium puberum  Sneezeweed  Asteraceae  

 Lasthenia californica Goldfields Asteraceae  

 Layia  platyglossa Tidy tips Asteraceae  

 Microseris sp Microseris Asteraceae  

 Silybum marianum Milk thistle Asteraceae  

 Solidago californica California goldenrod Asteraceae  

 Sonchus asper Sow thistle Asteraceae   

 Taraxacum officinalis Dandelion Asteraceae  

 Woodwardia fimbriata Chain fern Blechnaceae  

 Amsinckia spectabilis . Showy fiddle-neck Boraginaceae   

 Cryptantha leiocarpa  Popcorn flower Boraginaceae  

 Eucrypta chryantheemifolia Eucrypta Boraginaceae   

 Phacelia imbricata Rock phacelia Boraginaceae  

 Phacelia ramosissima Caterpillar phacelia  Boraginaceae  

 Phacelia vicida Sticky phacelia [ Boraginaceae  

 Pholistoma auritum Fiesta Flower Boraginaceae  

 Plagiobotries  Popcorn flower Boraginaceae   

 Nasturtion officinalis Watercress  Braqssicaceae  



 Brassica rapa Field Mustard  Brassicaceae  

 Brassica sp. Mustard Brassicaceae  

 Cardamine californica Milk maids; toothwort Brassicaceae   

 Erysimum insulare Coastal wallflower  Brassicaceae  

 Lepidium sp. Pepper grass Brassicaceae  

 Lunaria Money-wort Brassicaceae  

 Raphanus sativus Wild radish  -  Brassicaceae European 

 Lonicera hispidula  Honey suckle Caprifoliaceae  

 Lonicera interrupta Chaparral honeysuckle Caprifoliaceae  

 Lonicera involucrata Twin flower, twin berry Caprifoliaceae  

 Sambucus mexicana blue elderberry Caprifoliaceae  

 Symphoocarpos mollis Creeping snow berry Caprifoliaceae  

 Symphoricarpos albus Snow berry Caprifoliaceae  

 Silene gallica Windmill pink Caryophylaceae  

 Spergularia rubra Ruby Sand-spurry Caryophylaceae  

 Silene laciniata  Indian pink Caryophyllaceae  

 Stellaria sp.  Chickweed Caryophyllaceae  

 Chenopodium californicum Perennial goosefoot Chenopodiaceae  

 Helianthemum scoparium Rush rose Cistaceae  

 Calystegia macrostegia Wild Morning Glory Convolvulaceae  

 Cuscuta californica Dodder  Convolvulaceae  

 Cornus sericea Creek dogwood Cornaceae  

 Dudleya lanceolata Dudleya; live-for-ever Crassulaceae  

 Marah fabaceus Wild Cucumber manroot Cucurbitaceae  

 Cupressus macrocarpa Cypress   Cupressaceae @trail end 

 Carex True sedge Cyperaceae  

 Pteridium aquilinum Bracken fern [] Dennstaedtiaceae toxic in quantity,  
cooking removes some 

 Dryopteris arguta Wood fern Dryopteridaceae  

 Equisetum hyemale Giant scouring rush Equisetaceae  

 Equisetum telmateia Giant horsetail Equisetaceae  

 Arctostaphylos pechoensis Pecho manzanita Ericaceae  

 Arctostaphylos spp Manzanita  Ericaceae little apple 

 Arctostaphylos tomentosa  Manzanita Ericaceae  

 Vaccinium ovatum Huckleberry Ericaceae  

 Croton californicus Croton [parasitic] Euphorbiaceae  

 Eremocarpus setigerus Dove weed  Euphorbiaceae toxic to livestock 

 Euphorbia peplis Petty euphorbia Euphorbiaceae  

 Acmispon (Lotus) scoparius Comm. shrub deer-weed Fabaceae  

 Astragalus nuttalii Locoweed; rattle weed  Fabaceae  

 Lotus Herb deer-weed Fabaceae  

 Lotus heermanii  Herb deer-weed  Fabaceae  

 Lupinus albifrons interior bush Lupine Fabaceae  

 Lupinus arborius Tree lupine Fabaceae  

 Lupinus bicolor  Bicolor lupine Fabaceae  

 Lupinus chamissonis Coast Silver bush lupine Fabaceae  



 Lupinus hirsutismus Stinging lupine Fabaceae  

 Lupinus latifolius  Broad-leaf lupine Fabaceae  

 Lupinus succulentus Succulent lupine Fabaceae  

 Lupinus truncatus Narrow-leaf lupine Fabaceae  

 Medacago polymorpha Bur clover Fabaceae  

 Pickeringia montana Chaparral pea Fabaceae  

 Vicia gigantea  vetch Fabaceae  

 Vicia sp.  Vetch Fabaceae  

 Lathyrus vestitus. Wild sweet pea  Fabacee  

 Chrysolepis chrysophylla Golden chinquapin Fagaceae  

 Hoita orbicularis Leather root Fagaceae  

 Lithocarpus densiflorus Tanbark oak  Fagaceae  

 Quercus agrifolia Coast live oak Fagaceae  

 Quercus chrysolepis Canyon live oak Fagaceae  

 Garrya elliptica Coast silk-tassel Garryaceae  

 Geranium sp. Geranium; stork bill Geraniaceae  

 Ribes menziesii Canyon gooseberry Grossulariaceae  

 Ribes sanguineum Rose Currant Grossulariaceae  

 Ribes speciosum Fuchsia-Flowered 
Gooseberry Grossulariaceae  

 Ribesmalvaceum      -?- Chaparral current Grossulariaceae  

 Juncus lesueurii  Turf rush Juncaceae  

 Juncus patens Gray clump rush Juncaceae  

 Marrubium vulgare Hoare hound Lamiaceae  

 Mentha Mint Lamiaceae  

 Monardella odoratissima Coyote mint Lamiaceae  

 Salvia mellifera Black sage Lamiaceae  

 Salvia spathacea Hummingbird sage Lamiaceae  

 Satureja douglasii Yerba buena Lamiaceae  

 Stachys bullata Hedge nettle Lamiaceae  

 Umbellularia californica CA bay laurel Lauraceae  

 Fritillaria biflora Chocolate Lily  Liliaceae  

 Trillium angusipetalum Trillium Melanthiaceae  

 Calandrina ciliata Red maids Montiaceae  

 Myrica californica California sweet bay Myricaceae  

 Orobanche californica ssp. Jepsonii Broomrape  Orobanchaceae  

 Pedicularis densiflora Indian warrior Orobanchaceae  

 Oxalis Oxalis Oxalidaceae  

 Paeonia californica California peony Paeoniaceae  

 Dendromecon rigida Bush poppy Papaveraceae  

 Eschscholzia caespitosa Hillside poppy Papaveraceae   

 Eschscholzia californica California poppy Papaveraceae  

 Mimulus auriantiacus Shrub monkey flower Phramaceae  

 Pinus muricata  Bishop pine Pinaceae  

 Plantago major  broad-leaf plantain  Plantaginaceae European 



 Platanus racemosa Western sycamore Platanaceae  

 Agrostis hooveri Hoover’s bent grass Poaceae  

 Avena barbata Narrow oat grass Poaceae  

 Avena fatua Common wild oats Poaceae  

 Distichlos spicata Salt grass Poaceae  

 Eharta calycina Veldt grass Poaceae  

 Lamarchia aurria Lamarchia Poaceae  

 Leymus condensatis Giant rye Poaceae  

 Lolium multif/orum  Wild ryegrass  Poaceae  

 Nasella sp. Needle grass Poaceae  

 Eriogonum parvifolium Coast CA buckwheat Polygonaceae  

 Rumex acetosella Sour grass; sheep sorrel Polygonaceae  

 Rumex crispus  Curly dock  Polygonaceae  

 Rumex sp. Dock Polygonaceae  

 Polypodium californicum Rock fern, polypody   Polypodiaceae  

 Polystichum munitum Sword fem Polypodiaceae  

 Claytonia perfoliata Miner's lettuce Portulacaceae  

 Anagallis arvensis Scarlet pimpernel Primulaceae  

 Trientalis latifolia Starflower Primulaceae  

 Adiantum aleuticum  Finger fern Pteridaceae  

 Adiantum capilllus-veneris Southern maidenhair fern Pteridaceae  

 Pentagramma triagularis Gold back fem Pteridaceae  

 Actaea rubra  Baneberry  Ranunculaceae  

 Clematis sp. Old man’s beard Ranunculaceae  

 Delphinium californicum Coast larkspur Ranunculaceae  

 Ranunculus californicus California buttercup Ranunculaceae  

 Thallicticum fendleri Meadow rue Ranunculaceae  

 Ceanothus cuneatus Buck brush Rhamnaceae  

 Ceanothus griseus Ceanothus; CA lilac Rhamnaceae  

 Rhamnus californica California coffee berry Rhamnaceae  

 Rhamnus crocea Red berry Rhamnaceae  

 Epilobium canum California fuchsia  Rocky slopes  

 Adenostoma fasciculatum Chamise Rosaceae  

 Fragaria californica Strawberry Rosaceae  

 Fragaria vesca,  Wild strawberry  Rosaceae  

 Heteromeles arbutifolia Toyon; CA holly, Xmas 
berry Rosaceae  

 Holodiscus discolor Ocean spray  Rosaceae  

 Oemleria cerasiformis Oso berry Rosaceae  

 Potentilla glandulosa Cinquefoil  Rosaceae  

 Rosa califomica  Wild Rose  Rosaceae  

 Rubus parviflorus Thimbleberry Rosaceae  

 Rubus ursinua California black berry Rosaceae  

 Galium aparine Common bed straw Rubiaceae  

 Galium nuttalii Bedstraw Rubiaceae  



 Symphoricarpos mollis Snowberry Rubiaceae  

 Maianthemum (Smilacena) racmosa False Solomon’s seal Ruscaceae   

 Maianthemum (Smilacena) stellata False Solomon’s seal Ruscaceae   

 Populus fremontii Cottonwood Salicaceae  

 Salix lasiolepsis Arroyo Willow Salicaceae  

 Castilleja affinis Indian paint brush Scrophulariaceae  

 Mimulus guttatus Monkey flower Scrophulariaceae  

 Scrophularia californica California figwort Scrophulariaceae  

 Nicotiana glauca Tree tobacco Solanaceae  

 Solanum douglassii White nightshade Solanaceae  

 Solanum xantii Blue nightshade Solanaceae  

 Dichelostemma capitatum Blue Dicks Themidaceae  

 Tropaeolum majus Garden nasturtum Tropaeolaceae  

 Hesperocnide tenella Western stinging nettle Urticaceae  

 Urtica dioica  Stinging nettle Urticaceae  

 Verbena lasiostachys Vervain Verbenaceae  

 Viola sempervirens violet Violaceae  

 Viola sp. Johnny jump up Violaceae  

 


